

No. 01-1572

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* JANET CHANDLER, Ph.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

JUDSON H. MINER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
GEORGE F. GALLAND, JR.  
CAROLYN SHAPIRO  
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND  
14 W. Erie St.  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 751-1170

CHARLOTTE CRANE  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
357 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-4528

BRADLEY S. WEISS  
LAW OFFICE OF  
BRADLEY S. WEISS  
268 Leonard Wood S.  
Highland Park, IL 60035  
(847) 681-9090

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. The facts of this case.....	2
2. The False Claims Act and its 1986 Amend- ments .....	3
3. Decisions of the courts below.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. CONGRESS INTENDED “PERSON” IN THE ORIGINAL FCA TO INCLUDE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS. ....	11
A. When Congress Enacted The FCA, The Term “Person” Presumptively Included Municipal Corporations.....	11
1. By 1863, “person” presumptively in- cluded municipal corporations .....	12
2. By 1863, municipal and private cor- porations were widely equated for purposes of being sued .....	15
B. The 1863 FCA’s Language And Legislative History Show No Intent To Negate The Common-Law Presumption That A Municipal Corporation Was A “Person”.....	22
1. Nothing in the 1863 Act’s text excludes municipal corporations.....	22
2. The legislative history supports inclu- sion of municipal corporations in the FCA. ....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Congress intended the FCA to have broad scope.....	23
b. The amendments to the FCA bill prior to its passage provide no support for petitioner’s restrictive reading.....	25
II. CONGRESS HAD NO INTENT IN 1986 TO REPEAL THE FCA’S APPLICATION TO MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS.....	27
A. The Purpose, Legislative History, And Text Of The 1986 Amendments Make It Overwhelmingly Unlikely That Congress Intended To Eliminate The FCA’s Pre-existing Coverage Of Municipal Corporations.....	28
B. The “Express-Language” Common-Law Presumption Cannot Be Used To Infer An Implied Repeal Of The FCA’s Preexisting Coverage Of Municipal Corporations .....	33
1. <i>Newport</i> and <i>Stevens</i> do not create an irrebuttable presumption of congressional intent.....	33
2. Because Congress in 1986 did not believe treble damages to be “essentially punitive in nature,” application of the punitive-damages presumption about congressional intent is unjustified .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. This Court has never applied the “express-language” presumption to find an implied repeal of a statute’s previous coverage.....	40
C. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments For Its Interpretation Of Congress’ 1986 Intent Have No Merit .....	41
1. The arguments based on the FCA’s Civil Investigative Demand provision and the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act .....	41
2. The “policy” arguments .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	37
<i>American Soc. of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	37
<i>Argenti v. City of San Francisco</i> , 16 Cal. 255 (1860).....	14
<i>Autauta County v. Davis</i> , 32 Ala. 703 (1858).....	19
<i>Board of Com'rs of Knox Co. v. Aspinwall</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 376 (1859) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Boone Landfill, Inc. v. Boone County</i> , 51 Ill. 538 (1972) .....	19
<i>City of Lafayette, La. v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	37, 38
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Mayor of Washington</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 40 (1827) .....	15
<i>Comm'rs of Kensington v. County of Philadelphia</i> , 13 Pa. 76 (1850) .....	13
<i>Community Communication Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	37
<i>Cotes &amp; Patchin v. City of Davenport</i> , 9 Iowa 227 (1859) .....	14
<i>County Commissioners of Anne Arundel County v. Duckett</i> , 20 Md. 468 (1864) .....	18
<i>Cowles v. Mercer County</i> , 74 U.S. 118 (1869) .....	7, 12, 20, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford County v. Wilson</i> , 7 Ark. 214 (1846) .....	19
<i>Eastman v. Meredith</i> , 36 N.H. 284 (1844).....	18
<i>Gelpcke v. City of Dubuque</i> , 68 U.S. 175 (1864).....	21
<i>Gilman v. County of Contra Costa</i> , 8 Cal. 52 (1857) .....	19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	25
<i>Henry Atkins &amp; Co. v. Town of Randolph</i> , 31 Vt. 226 (1858) .....	16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 102 (1997).....	39
<i>Inhabitants of Fourth School Dist. in Lombard v.</i> <i>Wood</i> , 13 Mass. 193 (1816).....	17
<i>Justices of the Inf. Court of Talbot County v. House</i> , 20 Ga. 328 (1856).....	19
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati &amp; Charleston R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844) .....	20
<i>Mayor and Alderman of Memphis v. Lasser</i> , 28 Tenn. 757 (1849).....	13
<i>McCoy v. Washington County</i> , 15 F.Cas. 1341 (W.D.Pa. 1862).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Yuba County</i> , 14 Cal. 444 (1859) .....	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	37
<i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 1215 (1994) .....	25
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	15
<i>Rains v. City of Oshkosh</i> , 14 Wis. 372 (1861) .....	14, 16
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 590 (1958) .....	24
<i>Ross v. City of Madison</i> , 1 Ind. 281 (1848).....	13
<i>San Francisco Gas Co. v. San Francisco</i> , 9 Cal. 453 (1858) .....	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1961).....	32
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815) .....	16
<i>Thayer v. Boston</i> , 36 Mass. 511 (1837).....	18
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 65 U.S. (4 Wheat) 518 (1818).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 118 F.Supp.2d 902 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 178 (N.D.Ill. 1999).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	36
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 10 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 816 (1994).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Board of Education of City of Union City</i> , Civil Action No. 83-2651, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14917 (D.N.J. 1985) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	23, 36
<i>United States v. Escondido Union School Dist.</i> , No. 78-0845-S (S.D.Cal.) .....	32
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....	39
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	23
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	24
<i>United States v. Union Supply Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 50 (1909) .....	23
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const., Eleventh Amendment .....	10
---------------------------------------	----

## STATUTES:

1 U.S.C. §1 (1871).....	12, 22, 23
7 U.S.C. §2012(n)(1) (1982 & 1985 Supp.) .....	31
18 U.S.C. §1964 (2000).....	25
31 U.S.C. §3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 41
31 U.S.C. §3729(a).....	3, 4, 5
31 U.S.C. §3729(b).....	4, 29
31 U.S.C. §3730(b).....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(1).....	47
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(4).....	47
31 U.S.C. §3730(d).....	4
31 U.S.C. §3730(h).....	4, 29, 31
31 U.S.C. §3733 .....	4, 5, 30, 41
31 U.S.C. §3733(l)(4) .....	30
31 U.S.C. §3801 .....	42
31 U.S.C. §3801(a)(6) .....	43
31 U.S.C. §3801(a)(9) .....	43
42 U.S.C. §602(a)(1) (1982 Supp.) .....	30
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §5141 .....	31
Act of 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608 .....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 4
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. §393 (1986).....	32

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

132 Cong.Rec. H6479-80; H9388 (Oct. 7, 1986).....	38
132 Cong.Rec. S11238 (Aug. 11, 1986); S15036-37 (Oct. 3, 1986).....	38
H.R.Rep. No.99-660 (1986) .....	29, 38
Senate Report No. 99-345, reprinted in 1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Adm. News 5266 .....	<i>passim</i>
S.467, 37th Cong., 3rd Sess. (Jan. 1863).....	26, 27
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1863) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (7th ed. 1852).....	19
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America and of the Several States of the American Union</i> (1854) .....	13
John F. Dillon, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (2d ed. 1872).....	18
James B. Helmer, Jr., <i>False Claims Act: Whistleblower Litigation</i> (3d ed. 2002) .....	4
Robert Tomes, “Fortunes of War,” <i>Harpers’ Monthly</i> (July, 1864).....	24
Restatement (2nd) of Agency §217C.....	37
